United States Bankruptcy Court for the Consolidated Wealth Holdings, Inc. Clai c/o Epiq Corporate Restructuring, LLC		To submit your form online please go to <u>[https://epiqworkflow.com/cases/CWM]</u> Use your Mail ID for access.					
P.O. Box 4421 Beaverton, OR 97076-4421			Your Mail ID is as follows: 206099551				
Name of Debtor: Consolidated Wealt Case Number: 22-90013 (DRJ)	h Holdings, Inc.						
BAR(23) MAILID *** 000206099551 *** CWM SCH AMD (MERGE2.DBF,SCHED_NO)	SCHEDULE #: 13000910***	Check box if the address on the envelope sent to you by the court needs to be updated. Identify your	Con 22-9	d: USBC - Southern District of Texas Isolidated Wealth Holdings, Inc., et al (B10) 90013 (DRJ) CWM 000000013			
GRENS, JOSEPH 80 ROLLING KNOLLS AVE. ELGIN, IL 60120		replacement address in Part 1 (Section 3) below.	Your claim is scheduled by the Debtor as: UNSECURED UNLIQUIDATED CONTINGENT				
Proof of Claim (Offici	al Form 410)			04/22			
Filers must leave out or redact informa	o make a request for payment tion that is entitled to privacy (as promissory notes, purchase o not send original documents build be fined up to \$500,000, ir	of an administratives on this form or on a orders, invoices, it they may be destr mprisoned for up to	ve expense. Make s ny attached docum emized statements oyed after scanning 5 years, or both. 13	Excy case. With the exception of claims such a request according to 11 U.S.C. § 503. ents. Attach redacted copies of any of running accounts, contracts, judgments, g. If the documents are not available, 8 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and 3571.			
Part 1: Identify the Claim	in as of the tate the tase was			RECEIVED			
1. Who is the current creditor? Name of the current creditor (the person or en	ntity to be paid for this claim):	Joseph	Grens	MAY 31 2022			
Other names the creditor used with the debto							
2. Has this claim been acquired from some	eoné else? 🗌 No 🗐 Yes. Fr	om whom?		LEGAL SERVICES			
3. Where should notices and payments to	the creditor be sent? Federal Rule	e of Bankruptcy Proced	lure (FRBP) 2002(g)	4. Does this claim amend one already filed?			
Where should notices to the creditor be sent	? Where should	d payments to the cre	ditor be sent?	₿ No			
Joseph R. Grens				Yes. Claim number on court claims register (if known)			
Name Rolling Knolls	And		Filed on				
Number Street	Number	Street		MM / DD / YYYY			
Elain IL 60	0120			5. Do you know if anyone else has filed a			
City U State ZIP C	Code City	State	ZIP Code	proof of claim for this claim?			
Country (if International):	Country (if In	ternational):		Yes. Who made the earlier filing?			
Contact phone:	Contact phon	e:					
Contact email:	Contact emai						
Part 2: Give Information About the 0 6. Do you have any number you use to	Claim as of the Date the Case N 7. How much is the claim?		8. What is the basis c	of the claim?			
identify the debtor?							
□ No	\$ 127,249.02 q	\$22,016.76	personal injury or wro	d, money loaned, lease, services performed, ongful death, or credit card. Attach redacted			
Yes. Last 4 digits of the debtor's account or any	Does this amount include intere charges?		Rule 3001(c). Limit di	nts supporting the claim required by Bankruptcy sclosing information that is entitled to privacy.			
number you use to identify the debtor:			such as health care in	. ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,,			

-

9. Is all or part of the claim secured?		10. Is this claim based on a lease? 11. Is this claim su		bject to a right of setoff?				
🗆 No		🗆 No	🗆 No					
 Yes. The claim is secure Nature of property: 	d by a lien on property.	Yes. Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of petition.	□ Yes. Identify the	e property:				
Real estate. If the claim is	secured by the debtor's principal	\$						
residence, file a <i>Mortgage Pr</i> 410-A) with this <i>Proof of Clair</i>	oof of Claim Attachment (official Form n.	12. Is all or part of the claim entitled to priority under 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)? A claim may be partly priority partly nonpriority. For exam some categories, the law lim						
Motor vehicle	. · ·			amount entitled to priority.				
Other. Describe:		\Box Yes. [*] Check one:	•	Amount entitled to priority				
Basis for perfection:		Domestic support obligations (includ child support) under 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1		\$				
perfection of security interest	cuments, if any, that show evidence of t (for example, a mortgage, lien, tatement, or other document that or recorded.)	□ Up to \$3,350* of deposits toward pur rental of property or services for person household use. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(7).	al, family, or	\$				
Value of property:	\$	Wages, salaries, or commissions (up earned within 180 days before the bank	ruptcy petition is	\$				
Amount of the claim that is s	ecured: \$	filed or the debtor's business ends, which 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4).	hever is earlier.	\$				
Amount of the claim that is u		☐ Taxes or penalties owed to governm 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8).	ental units.					
amount in line 7.)	unsecured amounts should match the	Contributions to an employee benef	ît plan. 11 U.S.C. §	\$				
Amount necessary to cure an default as of the date of the	•	507(a)(5).	C. § 507 (a)()	\$				
Annual Interest Rate (when	case was filed)%	that applies. Amounts are subject to adjustment on 4/01/25 and every 3 years after that for cases begun on or after the date of adjustment. 						
	Fixed Variable	-						
13. Does this claim quality a	s an Administrative Expense under 11 U.	S.C. § 503(b)(9)?	,					
Part 3: Sign Below	es as an Administrative Expense under 1	1 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9): \$						
<u> </u>								
The person completing this proof of claim must	Check the appropriate box: I am the creditor.							
sign and date it. FRBP								
9011(b).	are the creditor's attorney or auth	-						
If you file this claim		heir authorized agent. Bankruptcy Rule 30						
electronically, FRBP	l am a guarantor, surety, endorser,	or other co-debtor. Bankruptcy Rule 3005	i.					
5005(a)(2) authorizes courts to establish local rules specifying what a	the creditor gave the debtor credit for a	ire on this <i>Proof of Claim</i> serves as an ackn any payments received toward the debt.						
signature is.	I have examined the information in this	Proof of Claim and have a reasonable beli	ef that the informatio	on is true and correct.				
A person who files a	I declare under penalty of perjury that I	the foregoing is true and correct.	. 0					
fraudulent claim could be fined up to \$500,000,	Executed on date 05/25/2	2022 Jasept K	Jun-	<u>4</u>				
imprisoned for up to 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C.	MM / DD / YYY Print the name of the person who is cc	Y Signature						
§§ 152, 157, and 3571.	Name JOSEDA	\mathcal{R} $\begin{pmatrix} 1\\ 7 \end{pmatrix}$	rens					
	First name	Middle name Last	name					
	Title							
	Company Identify the corporate service	er as the company if the authorized agent	is a servicer					
`	Address <u>90 Rolling</u>	Knolls Ave.	is a servicer.					
· · · ·	Number Street							
	Elain	IL IL	60120					
	City J	State	ZIP Code					
	Contact Phone 847-636-11	eb7Email jose	ph r grens (<u>esbcglobal</u> .net				

.



Consolidated Wealth Management, LLC 5300 Memorial Drive, Suite 970, Houston, Texas 77007

DATE: January 26, 2009

Cynthia Archuleta SunWest Trust, Inc. 3240 D. Juan Tabo Blvd. NE. Albuquerque, NM 87176

Dear Ms. Archuleta,

Enclosed, please find our check # 1320 in the amount of \$1,356.60, broken down as follows:

CLIENT NAME	INVOICE #	AMOUNT
G	14	\$
Marilyn Grens	13854	\$281.20
Marilyn Grens	13853	\$281.20
Joseph R. Gree	12672	\$281.50
Joseph R. Gre	12277	\$256.50

Thank you for your business,

Patty Lopez

Ph: (713) 880-4141 / Fx: (713) 880-4140

www.consolidated-wealth.com



Consolidated Wealth Holdings, Inc.

5300 Memorial Drive, Suite 970 Houston Texas 77007 Ph. 713-880-4141 Fx. 713-880-4140

April 24, 2008

Joseph R. Grens 80 Rolling Knolls Ave. Elgin, IL 60120

Dear Mr. Grens,

Thank you for your investment of \$127,249.02 with Consolidated Wealth Holdings, Inc. We have completed your transaction and we thank you for your confidence in our ability to serve you. We welcome the opportunity to assist you in your business and look forward to a continuing relationship which will be profitable to all concerned.

If you have any questions, please contact your agent.

Our staff is available to you. Should the need arise, please give us a call at 713-880-4141.

Thank you,

7/ 3

Scott Osborne Executive



Consolidated Wealth Holdings, Inc.

5300 Memorial Drive, Suite 970 Houston Texas 77007 Ph. 713-880-4141 Fx. 713-880-4140

April 24, 2008

Joseph R. Grens 80 Rolling Knolls Ave. Elgin, IL 60120

Dear Mr. Grens,

Thank you for your investment of \$22,016.76 with Consolidated Wealth Holdings, Inc. We have completed your transaction and we thank you for your confidence in our ability to serve you. We welcome the opportunity to assist you in your business and look forward to a continuing relationship which will be profitable to all concerned.

If you have any questions, please contact your agent.

Our staff is available to you. Should the need arise, please give us a call at 713-880-4141.

Thank you,

Scott Osborne Executive

P.O. Box 36371 Albuquerque, NM 87176-6371 Phone # 505-237-2225 Fax # 505-275-1554 www.sunwestuust.com



Invoice

Date	Invoice #
5/12/2008	12672

Joseph R. Grens 80 Rolling Knolls Ave Elgin, IL 60120-7511

			Tems	Acco	unt Number
	x		Net 30	200	801869SEP
ltem	Asset Value	Description		Rate	Amount
Account Applicati Annual IRA fee Vire	1988	IRA account set up fee Annual IRA fee Wire transfer fee Sales Tax		50.00 190.00 25.00 6.875%	50.00 190.00 25.00 16.50
		PLEASE NOTE: WE DO ACCEPT CREDIT CARDS, CONTACT OUR OFFICE IF YOU Y TO PAY BY CREDIT CARD. ALL INVOICES PAST DUE FOR MORE TH DAYS ARE SUBJECT TO A 1% PENALTY MONTH.	LAN 30		
All fees will be 30 days	deducted from	your IRA account if not paid within	Total	I	\$281.50
-			Paymer	nts/Credits	\$-281.50
			Balan	ce Due	\$0.0

007

P.O. Box 36371 Albuquerque, NM 87176-6371 Phone # 505-237-2225 Fax #505-275-1554 www.sunwesttrust.com



Invoice

Date	Invoice #
3/17/2008	12277

Joseph R. Grens 80 Rolling Knolls Ave Elgin, IL 60120-7511

		ſ	Terms	Acco	unt Number
			Net 30	R01870Trad	
ltem	Asset Value	Description	Rat	e	Amount
Account Applicati Annual IRA fee		IRA account set up fee Annual IRA fee Sales Tax PLEASE NOTE: WE DO ACCEPT CREDIT CARDS. CONTACT OUR OFFICE IF YOU W TO PAY BY CREDIT CARD. ALL INVOICES PAST DUE FOR MORE TH DAYS ARE SUBJECT TO A 1% PENALTY MONTH.	AN 30	50.00 190.00 6.875%	50.00T 190.00T 16.50
If not paid with do accept credit		will be deducted from your IRA. We	Total		\$256.5 0
			Payments/C	redits	\$-256.5 0
······································			Balance	Due	\$0.00



Consolidated Wealth Hordings, Inc 12-55 a Felipe Sie, 1400 76 man, Taxas 77-72 17h 743 pao 563 55, 713 pao 6691

Life Settlement Contract

1. LINE OF CREDIT PROMISSORY NOTE

Account Holder: SUNWEST TRUST, INC. FEO Joseph R. Grens

This agreement is made this 4h day of February ,2008 by and between Consolidated Wealth Holdings. Inc. (hereafter 'CWH') and the above-referenced account holder (hereinafter 'Account Holder' or "Holder").

Whereas. Account Holder has agreed to make available a line of credit to facilitate the loan of money, by and through the referenced account, to CWH (the 'Loan');

Whereas, CWH has agreed to issue a line of credit promissory note to document the Loan, which provides for repayment of principal and interest as indicated below. CWH has also agreed that neither the principal nor the interest on the principal may be prepaid in whole or in part;

Whereas. CWH intends to use the proceeds of the Loan in its principal business, namely the identification, qualification, and purchase of discounted life insurance policies (or a percentage thereof) for senior persons and reinsurance securing the payment of the related death benefit;

Whereas by way of a separate security agreement, CWH agrees to provide Account Holder a security interest in any policies and reinsurance and proceeds of either) acquired with the proceeds of the Loan:

Whereas, Account Holder desires and directs to acquire a line of credit note issued by CWH and secured by the policies and reinsurance; and

Whereas Account Holder has reviewed and approved policy identified below to be purchased by CWH and pledged as security for the Loan:

Now therefore in consideration of mutual covenants herein, the parties agree as follows:

Loan Terms

Account Holder agrees to make available to CWH a line of credit up to a maximum sum of \$ 236,012.00 for the purpose of acquiring policies and rainsurance in the ordinary course of CWHs business.

The Loan shall be documented in the form of a line of credit note bearing interest at the rate of <u>15%</u> per annum (the "Note"). Account Holder authorizes CWH to make an initial draw in the amount of S <u>127,249,02</u> (the "Initial Draw") and will fund the Initial Draw by check or wire transfer to the Escrow Account (hereinafter "Account") as defined below

The Initial Draw shall be deposited in the Escrow Account identified below. Escrow Account instructions are hereby provided to the Escrow Agent directing that the funds from the Initial Draw be released to CWH for the specific purposes to: (1) purchase the policy interest identified below; (2) pay the reinsurance premiums and/or (3) pay the policy premiums for the life of the reinsurance. Any excess from the Initial Draw shall then be released to CWH to cover its fees and costs related to the transaction. CWH makes no representations as to the specific net amount that will be required to purchase the policy, nor the specific fees assessed by CWH, or any specific supporting entity, including reviewing physicians, laboratories, altorneys, licensees, and consultants, as well as legal and escrow costs. By this document holder authorizes Escrow Agent to release the funds as instructed

Future draws are not anticipated, but are authorized for among other things, maintenance of the collateral securing the Note and shall be initiated by written instruction from CWH.

THE HOTE SHALL BE NON-RECOURSE AS TO CWH AND SECURED BY AND PAYABLE ONLY FROM THE PROCEEDS OF THE COLLATERAL AS DEFINED BELOW.

Collateral

The Collateral shall consist of all of CWH's interest in accounts, negotiable interests, commercial paper and general intangibles held in the Account identified below and all supporting obligations and proceeds of any property held in the Account. Specifically the Collateral, by and through the Escrow Account, shall include the following interest:

1	1.6858% interest in policy number	ang ng sanaka sa	issued by	Phoenix Life	(the Policy')
	•				

Page 1 of 9



Consolidated Wealth Holdings. Inc. 4205 San Feijpe. Ste. 1400 Houston. Texas 77027 Ph. 713-960-6650 Fv. 713-960-6694

Life Settlement Contract

1. LINE OF CREDIT PROMISSORY NOTE

Account Holder: SUNWEST TRUST, INC. FBO Joseph R. Grens

This agreement is made this 4th day of February . 2008 by and between Consolidated Wealth Holdings, Inc. (hereafter CWH") and the above-referenced account holder (hereinafter "Account Holder" or "Holder").

Whereas, Account Holder has agreed to make available a line of credit to facilitate the loan of money, by and through the referenced account, to CWH (the "Loan");

Whereas, CWH has agreed to issue a line of credit promissory note to document the Loan, which provides for repayment of principal and interest as indicated below. CWH has also agreed that neither the principal nor the interest on the principal may be prepaid in whole or in part;

Whereas, CWH intends to use the proceeds of the Loan in its principal business, namely the identification, qualification, and purchase of discounted life insurance policies (or a percentage thereof) for senior persons and reinsurance securing the payment of the related death benefit;

Whereas, by way of a separate security agreement. CWH agrees to provide Account Holder a security interest in any policies and reinsurance and proceeds of either) acquired with the proceeds of the Loan;

Whereas, Account Holder desires and directs to acquire a line of credit note issued by CWH and secured by the policies and reinsurance; and

Whereas Account Holder has reviewed and approved policy identified below to be purchased by CWH and pledged as security for the Loan;

Now therefore, in consideration of mutual covenants herein, the parties agree as follows:

Loan Terms

Account Holder agrees to make available to CWH a line of credit up to a maximum sum of \$ 40,824.00 for the purpose of acquiring policies and reinsurance in the ordinary course of CWHs business.

The Loan shall be documented in the form of a line of credit note bearing interest at the rate of 15% per annum (the "Note"). Account Holder authorizes CWH to make an initial draw in the amount of S 22.016.76 (the "Initial Draw") and will fund the Initial Draw by check or wire transfer to the Escrow Account (hereinafter "Account") as defined below

The Initial Draw shall be deposited in the Escrow Account identified below. Escrow Account instructions are hereby provided to the Escrow Agent directing that the funds from the Initial Draw be released to CWH for the specific purposes to: (1) purchase the policy interest identified below; (2) pay the reinsurance premiums and/or (3) pay the policy premiums for the life of the reinsurance. Any excess from the Initial Draw shall then be released to CWH to cover its fees and costs related to the transaction. CWH makes no representations as to the specific net amount that will be required to purchase the policy. nor the specific fees assessed by CWH, or any specific supporting entity, including reviewing physicians, laboratories, attorneys, licensees, and consultants, as well as legal and escrow costs. By this document holder authorizes Escrow Agent to release the funds as instructed.

Future draws are not anticipated, but are authorized for among other things, maintenance of the collateral securing the Note and shall be initiated by written instruction from CWH.

THE NOTE SHALL BE NON-RECOURSE AS TO CWH AND SECURED BY AND PAYABLE ONLY FROM THE PROCEEDS OF THE COLLATERAL AS DEFINED BELOW.

Collateral

The Collateral shall consist of all of CWH's interest in accounts. negotiable interests, commercial paper and general intangibles held in the Account identified below and all supporting obligations and proceeds of any property held in the Account. Specifically the Collateral, by and through the Escrow Account, shall include the following interest:

A 0.2916% interest in policy number is	ssued by	Phoenix Life	(the Policy").
----------------------------------------	----------	--------------	----------------

			СТ	ED (if o	hecked)					
1	SUNWEST TRUST	eet address, city, state, and ZIP code	1	IRA contr than amo 2-4, 8-10	Ibutions (other unte in boxes , 13e, and 14e)	OM	IB No. 1545	-0747		IRA
	PO BOX 36371		\$		0.00		201			Contribution
	ALBUQUERQUE, NM 8	37176-6371	2	Rollover o	contributions					Information
			\$		0.00		Form 549	3		
·	•	· ,	3	Roth IRA amount	conversion	4	Recharacteriz	ed cont	ributions	Сору В
Ļ	TRUSTEE'S or ISSUER'S federal		\$		0.00	\$		0.	00	For
	Identification no.	PARTICIPANT'S social security number	6	Fair market	value of account		Life insurance (box 1	iost Inclu	dəd iņ	Participant
4	20-0533574		\$	127,2	232.75	\$	·			
	PARTICIPANT'8 name		7			SIMP		oth IRA		This information
	Joseph R. Grens		8	SEP contribu			SIMPLE contri	butions		is being
	Other and during the leading and the state		\$		0.00	\$		0.		furnished to
	Street address (including apt. no.)		10 I ਅ	Roth IRA con	ndihudiht 0.00	11 II 0	i checked, requisition for	ilted min 2011 :	וחוחות:	the Internal
8	0 Rolling Knolls	Ave	\$ 10-		0.00					Revenue
			128	RMD date			RMD amount	0	00	Service.
	City, state, and ZIP code		13a	Postponed		\$ 13b	Year	0.0	_	,
E	lgin, IL 60120-7	511	\$		-			1.00		
CIVER STOR			14a	Repayment	bə	14b.C	ode			
			\$		0.00					
	Account number (see instructions)			44122 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1				i T		
								S de la		

(keep for your records)

Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service

	CTED (if checked)		
TRUSTEE'S or ISSUER'S name, street address, city, state, and ZIP code SUNWEST TRUST	1 IRA contributions (other than amounts in boxes 2-4, 6-10, 13a, and 14a)	OMB No. 1545-0747	IRA
PO BOX 36371	\$ 0.00	2010	Contribution
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87176-6371	2 Rollover contributions		Information
	\$ 0.00	Form 5498	
	3 Roth IRA conversion amount	4 Recharacterized contributions	Сору В
	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	For
TRUSTEE'S or ISSUER'S federal PARTICIPANT'S social security identification no. number	5 Fair market value of account	6 Life insurance cost included in box 1	Participant
		ROTH	
20-0533574	\$ 21,591.91	\$ '	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
PARTICIPANT'S name	7 IRA SEP	SIMPLE Roth IRA X	This information
Joeseph R. Grens	8 SEP contributions	9 SIMPLE contributions \$ 0.00	is being
	\$ 0.00 10 Both IBA contributions	11 If checked, required minimum	furnished to
Street address (including apt. no.)	\$ 0.00	distribution for 2011.	the Internal Revenue
80 Rolling Knolls Ave	12a RMD date	125 RMD amount	Service.
		\$ 0.00	0014100.
City, state, and ZiP code	13a Postponed contribution	13b Year 13c Code	•
Elgin, IL 60120-7511	\$ -	did Date	a series and the
	14a Repaymente	145.000	
	s 0.00	·	
Account number (see Instructions)			

(keep for your recorde)

Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service

Joseph + Marilyn Grens 80 Rolling Kholls Ave Elgin. JL 60120







FOREVER / USA FOREVER / USA FOREV

FOREVER / USA 1 FOREVER / U

RECEIVED

MAY **31** 2022

LEGAL SERVICES

Consolidated Wealth Holdings Inc. Claims Processing Center Claims Corporate Restructuring, LLC PO Box 4421 Beaverton, OR 97076-4421